maximum of 
category VI. 

3 Bribery  Article 5 
paragraph (1) 
letter a; 
Sentenced to 
imprisonment of 
at least 1 (one) 
year and a 
maximum of 5 
(five) years, and 
or a fine of at least 
Rp. 
50,000,000,00 
(fifty million 
rupiah) and a 
maximum of Rp. 
250,000,000.00 
(two hundred 
fifty million 
rupiah) any 
person who gives 
or promises 
something to a 

Article 605 
paragraph (1); 
Sentenced to 
imprisonment 
for a 
minimum of 1 
(one) year and 
a maximum of 
5 (five) years 
and a fine of at 
least category 
III and a 
maximum of 
category V.

[...]

state 
maintainers 
keeping in 
mind the 
power or 
authority that 
attached to the 
department or 
its position, or 
by 
The giver of 
the gift or 
promise is 

Increased the 
maximum 
fine from 150 
million to 200 
million. 

maximum fine of 
Rp. 
150,000,000.00 
(one hundred 
fifty million 
rupiah). 

deemed 
attached to 
such a 
position or 
position, 
punishable by 
imprisonment 
for a 
maximum of 3 
(three) years 
and criminal 
Fines are at 
most category 
IV. 

6  Article 11: 
Sentenced to 
imprisonment 
for a minimum of 
1 (one) year and a 
maximum of 5 
(five) years, and 
or a fine of at least 
Rp. 
50,000,000.00 
(fifty million 
rupiah) and a 
maximum of Rp. 
250,000,000.00 
(two hundred 
fifty million 
rupiah) a civil 
servant or state 
administrator 
who receives a 
gift or promise 

Article 606 
paragraph (2); 
Public 
servants or 
state 
administrators 
who 
receive a gift or 
promise as 
intended 
In paragraph 
(1), it shall be 
punished with